RESOLUTION NO. 18-8599

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA,

CALIFORNIA TO SUSTAIN THE APPEAL, OVERRULE THE

PLANNING COMMISSION DENIAL, AND APPROVE THE

BASEMENT CONVERSION AND A NEW ACCESSORY

DWELLING UNIT FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1593

LEXINGTON STREET, SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA

PLN2013-09691 (Architectural Review)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS FOLLOWS:
WHEREAS, on February 15, 2013, Fawzy Ismail ("Applicant”) submitted an application for a
basement conversion to an existing single-story house and second living unit located at 1593
Lexington Street (“Project Site”);
WHEREAS, the applicant requests to convert approximately 1,296 square feet of unfinished
basement area and construct a new 1,178 square foot detached accessory dwelling unit
(“Project™;
WHEREAS, the Project is located in the General Plan land use designation of Very Low Density
Residential and in the R3-36D (Medium Density Multiple Dwelling) Zoning District;
WHEREAS, the proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) per guidelines section 15303 (Class 3 — New Construction or Conversion of
Small Structures), in that the project adds onto an existing single-family residential structure and
proposes an accessory dwelling unit;
WHEREAS, on February 6, 2014, the Historical & Landmarks Commission (HLC) reviewed the
application at a duly noticed public meeting. At the conclusion of the meeting, the HLC voted to
recommend denial of the application, because the project, as it was then proposed, would have
made significant changes to the exterior of the building and would not have been compatible
with other historic resources in the neighborhood;
WHEREAS, on February 27, 2014, the Zoning Administrator denied the application based on
the HLC’s findings;
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WHEREAS, on February 27, 2014, the Applicant filed an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s
decision to the Planning Commission;

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held before the Planning Commission on March
12, 2014 to consider the application. At the conclusion of the public hearing, the Planning
Commission voted unanimously to deny the Project as it was then proposed, citing its
inconsistency with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation;

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2014, the applicant appealed the Planning Commission action to
deny the basement conversion;

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2014, the City Council set a public hearing to review the applicant’s
appeal for the meeting of June 10, 2014. The Council subsequently moved the public hearing to
January 13, 2015;

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2015, the City Council continued the public hearing to a date
uncertain;

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2018, the Applicant submitted a revised set of Development Plans for a
four-bedroom house with a two-bedroom accessory dwelling unit (Exhibit “Plans”);

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2018, the notice of public hearing for the August 28, 2018, City
Council meeting for this item was posted in three conspicuous locations within 300 feet of the
project site and was mailed to property owners within a 300 foot radius; and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2018, the City Council held a duly noticed public hearing to consider
the appeal of the Planning Commission’s approval of the MND, MMRP, and Architectural
Review, at which time all interested persons were given an opportunity to provide testimony and
present evidence, both in support of and in opposition to the appeal.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS
FOLLOWS:

1. That the City Council hereby finds that the above Recitals are true and correct and by

this reference makes them a part hereof.
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2. That the City Council hereby sustains the Appellants’ appeal and overrules the Planning
Commission’s March 19, 2014 decision to deny the basement conversion, and approves the
project as depicted on the plans submitted on May 1, 2018.

3. That pursuant to SCCC Section 18.76.020, the City Council determines that the
following findings exist to support architectural approval:

A. That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilities and
improvements necessary to secure the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and the
General Plan of the City are a part of the proposed development, in that the development
provides adequate parking spaces on site for the proposed single-family home with an
accessory dwelling unit.

B. That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to
neighboring developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment
or occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazards, in that there is no
expansion of the parking or intensification of use that would cause increased traffic congestion
or hazards.

C. That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in
keeping with the character of the neiéhborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the
harmonious development contemplated by the Zoning Ordinance and the General Plan of the
City, in that the Project is for a single story residence consistent and accessory dwelling unit
with the scale and design characteristic of the surrounding residential neighborhood.

D.  The granting of this approval will not materially affect adversely the health, comfort
of general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of said development and
will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in

said neighborhood, in that the single-story residence would not pose a privacy concern and the
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detached accessory unit would be constructed as a single-story structure with standard
setbacks.

E. That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings and as
conditioned, are consistent with the set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural
review as approved and updated from time to time by the City Council, in that the Project is a
single-family residence, which is allowed use in R3-36D Zoning District, and the proposed
detached accessory dwelling unit complies with the standards set forth in the adopted
Accessory Dwelling Unit Ordinance.

4. That, based on the findings set forth in this Resolution and the evidence in the City Staff
Report, the City Council hereby sustains the appeal, overrules the Planning Commission’s
denial, and approves the Project as set forth herein, as detailed in the attached development
plans and subject to the attached conditions of approval.

5. Effective date. This resolution shall become effective immediately.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE COPY OF A RESOLUTION PASSED
AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AT A REGULAR MEETING

THEREOF HELD ON THE 28" DAY OF AUGUST, 2018, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCILORS: Davis, Kolstad, Mahan, O’Neill, and Watanabe and
Mayor Gillmor

NOES: COUNCILORS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILORS: None

ABSTAINED: COUNCILORS: None

-II'..I -~
ATTEST: bg/vvvl M

WJENNIFER YAMAGUMA
ACTING CITY CLERK
CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attachments Incorporated by Reference:
1. Development Plan
2. Conditions of Architectural Approval
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| Site Review: Contractor shall venfy all conditions and dmereions at the job stte, 1 any dscrepancies are
tound, Conteactor shall nobiy the Architect Froject Coordinstor.

2. Code Comphance: The work skal comply with and conform to all laws, rules, codes,

ordinances, etc., of the governing body having Jursdiction over the work, a5 wel a5 the ules and regulations
o the various usiity compamies servng the bulding, Nothing In these dramngs shall be construcd a5
Grestons 1o periorm work contrary b, these requrements. Applcable codes Include, but are nok mited ¢o,
the folowing: ‘Californa Bulding Code’ 2016 cdition, State and focat buldng codes. ’

3, Job Site Conditions: Contractor by accepting contract and begnning the work shall sssume sole and
complete responsibibty for job site conditions dtinng the course of construction mcluding safery or 3l
persons and property. Ths requirement shall apply

contiruously and nok be imited to normal working hours, Contractor shall defend, :ndemnily and hold the
Architect, Engineer and Landlord hasmless from any and all liability, real or alleged, in connection With the
performance or work on this Project. Contractor shall show proof of Worker's Compersation Insurance, 38
requred prior to ssung 3 permt,

4. Fire Protection: Additional on Stte Fire Protection duning construction 1o be prowded 3 requrred by fire
Inspector or Department.

5. Stored Materals: All matensls stored on the site shall be properly stacked and protested to prevent
darmage and detenoration unbl usc. Faiure to protect matenals may be cause for rejection of work.

6. Uslities: Contractor shall be responsible for lozating, mantaning, relocatng andjor removing exsting
utities a5 requred,

7. Changes, Addisions and Rewsions: Pror to the start of any construchion work, the General Contractor
skalt layout the work in conformity With these drawings. Any changes andfor revisions of the structure due 3o
reiocation or addivion shall be brought to the attention of the Architect prior to the commencemert of sad
change or rewrs.on. Structural members o elements that require changing or reiocation shall be the
responsbilty of the trade or trades lavolved.

The Architeat or Owner shall not be fiable for cost of the changes o revisions required.

8.

. i motenals arc suject to the approval of the Arshitect and the
Owmer.

and Matenals: Al

9. Acceasivibay: All porsions of the work shall be accessible to persons with disabiliies o5 requred by
Chapter 11 B, of the Californiz Bulding Code 2016 Edion, and Federal Laws, Rules and Regulations.

10, Detals: Where certain construction features are not fully shown, the constructien shall repeat Sanilar
condibions shown elsevinere.,

11, Coordination: The General Contractor must coordinate all phases of the project,

Incluging work done by others, to Insurc the smoosh progress of the project. The Gereral Contractor 15 3lso
responsible for the recewing and safekeeping of all Items shipped o the job sie for the project for his vse:
of others.

12. Guarantee; Al work 15 to be dong in 3 firot class workwanship mamner. Al work done by the General
Contractor or sbcontractors must be guaranteed lor a mrvmum of one year and prompk repar or
replacement of defective liams must be provded at e nobice of the Owner.

13. Salety Measures: At all times, the Contractor shall be solely and completely responaible for conditions o
the Job sie mcluding the safety of persons and property and for all necessary Independert engineering
andlor architectural review of these conditions, The Cortractor shall aiso provide and maintain fire
extinguishers and other equipment a5 regured by local codes for proper fre protection dunng construction.

14, Job Site Mantenance: The General Contractor shall mantain the premises In 3 clesr ard orderly fashon
during the entire canstruction perod, removing all trash and rubbish frem the Job site, Upon complesion of all
construction, the General Contrastar shal pesform 2 general clean-up of the premises In order to faciktate
the tumnover o the Tenant.

15, Mezitanica'z Any of the work shall be on 2 DESIGN BUILD basis, The contractor shall submit all plans and
other necessary Information to the local Bulding Offrciale to ther eatrsfactronz, All work on the mechamcal
system shall corform to the requrements of the *California Mechanical Code*, 2016 adopted edition,
Californi2's Title 24 and state and local codes.

16. Plumiing: Any of tne work shail be or 2 DESIGN BUALD bass. The contractor shall submt 3 plans and
oter necessary informaton to the local Bulding Cfhcials to thar satisfactions. Al work on the plumiing
system shall cordorm o the requrements of the ‘Caliiornia Plombing Code’, 2016 adopted edition,
Cattormas Tele 24 and state and local codes.

17, Blectreai: Any of th.e work shali be on a DESIGN BUILD basis, The consractor shail submit all pians and
other necessary rformation to the local Bulding Officials to therr sabisfactions, All work on the electnizal
system shal corform to the requrements of the ‘Caliorna Blectncal Code’, 2016 adopted edition,
Cabformia's Title 24 and state and local codes
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WOODEN /INSULATED DBL GLASSISUNCOAT LOW-E WITHRIDS
WOOD WINDOW JELD-WEN DBLHUNG

Glazing Notes

acaler 14" = 107

[7 Door Schodule Window Schedule
[ Mark__ | Typo Mark |_wWiath | Hoight | Phase Croatod | ReomNamo | Comments ] Typo [ [ ]
Mark | Mark | wwidth Holght | Phago Croatod OmniClass Thlo U Value
22 116 6 - 8 Naw Ct 2 Car Garage
25 118 T o |Nowe 1 57 30 Now Conatruction_|Doublo-Hung Windows.
6 -8 Now C: Hall 2 57 3 -0 Now C: DO g Windows
5 -8 |NowCi Hall 3 133 4-0" low C Doubk Windows.
6.5 [NowG al 4 73 |40 oW G Goublo-Hung Windows
6-8  |NowC: Hall S £24 -0 5-0" iow Ci D indows.
6 -8 [New Ce Bodroom 1 & 57 3-0" -9 jow Construction | Double-Hung Windows.
6.8 [NowC Bodroom 2 7 57 F-0" 50" fow C Goublo-H: indows
6 -8" [Now Construction B 17 3-0" -0 ow Constriction _|Awning Windows
9 57 3 -0 -0 ow C Doublo-Hung Windows
GLAZING GODES. 10 57 3.0 50" ow Construction_|Doublo-Rung Windows.
'SCHEDULED WINDOWS ARE LISTED IN NOMINAL SIZESALL 1 57 30 §-0 Now C Double-Hung Windows
SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL MEET WITH THE FOLLOWING 12 57 3.0 -0 Now C Doublo-Hing Windows
CRITERIA 13 132 4'-0" B Now Construction | Double-Hung Windows
[l e T e o oot et s
VIN,NET CLEAR OPENABLE WIDTH < 2 i ELAS L N S N {1 Fixod Windoys
Tho boticm of tho cloar oponing shall rot bo groater than 44 mches 16 7 -0 2 -0 Now G Avning Windows
measuro trom Ihe fioor. [RI10.1). 19 ]E! 2'- 6" 2~ 6" Now Construction {Doubic-Hung Windows.
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CONDITIONS OF REZONING APPROVAL
1593 Lexington Street
PLN2013-09691

In addition to complying with all applicable codes, regulations, ordinances and
resolutions, the following conditions of approval are recommended:

GENERAL

G1. If relocation of an existing public facility becomes necessary due to a conflict with
the applicant's new improvements, then the cost of said relocation shall be borne
by the applicant.

G2. Comply with all applicable codes, regulations, ordinances and resolutions.

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE _

A1. The Applicant agrees to defend and indemnify and hold City, its officers, agents,
employees, officials and representatives free and harmless from and against any
and all claims, losses, damages, attorneys' fees, injuries, costs, and liabilities
arising from any suit for damages or for equitable or injunctive relief which is filed
by a third party against the City by reason of its approval of applicant's project.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

C1. Obtain required permits and inspections from the Building Official and comply
with the conditions thereof.

C2. Submit plans for final architectural review to the Planning Division and obtain
architectural approval prior to issuance of building permits. Said plans to include,
but not be limited to: site plans, floor plans, elevations, landscaping, lighting and
signage. Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a
manner acceptable to the Director of Community Development.

C3. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the CBC. CEC,
CMC, CPC, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.)
current at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and
site utility permits.

C4. Perior to issuance of a demolition permit, Applicant/Owner shall have an asbestos
survey of the proposed site performed by a certified individual. Survey results
and notice of the proposed demolition are to be sent to the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD). No demolition shall be performed without a
demolition permit and BAAQMD approval and, if necessary, proper asbestos
removal.

C5. Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and
incorporate post construction water runoff measures into project plans in
accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards
prior to the issuance of permits. Proposed BMPs shall be submitted to and
thereafter reviewed and approved by the Planning Division and the Building
Inspection Division for incorporation into construction drawings and
specifications.

C6. Construction activity not confined within a building shall be limited to the hours of
7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and not permitted on Saturdays and Sundays
for projects within 300 feet of a residential use. Construction activity confined
within a building shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. following

1593 Lexington Street PLN2013-09691
Conditions of Approval Page 1 0of 2




on weekdays other than holidays, Monday through Friday, inclusive; and within
the hours of 9:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. following, inclusive, on any Saturday which is
not a holiday. Construction activity shall not be allowed on recognized State
holidays, as noted in Section 9.10.230 of the SCCC, as amended.

ENGINEERING

E1.

E2.

Obtain site clearance through Engineering Department prior to issuance of
Building Permit. Site clearance will require payment of applicable development
fees. Other requirements may be identified for compliance during the site
clearance process. Contact Engineering Department at (408) 615-3000 for
further information.

All work within the public right-of-way and/or public easement, which is to be
performed by the Applicant/Owner, the general contractor, and all subcontractors
shall be included within a Single Encroachment Permit issued by the City
Engineering Department. Issuance of the Encroachment Permit and payment of
all appropriate fees shall be completed prior to commencement of work, and all
work under the permit shall be completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit.

WATER

WA1.

W2.

W3.

W4,

W5.

W6.

If fire sprinkler is required, the applicant shall abandon existing 5/8” water service
and install a new 1” water service per City standard detail No. 1 to meet required
fire sprinkler demand.

The applicant must indicate the disposition of all existing water services on the
plans. The applicant must properly abandon all existing water services on the
property that will not be used per Water & Sewer Utilities standards.

The applicant must indicate the correct pipe material and the size of existing
water and sewer main(s) on the plans.

Applicant shall coordinate with Fire Department to submit hydraulic calculations
for the sprinkler design and obtain an underground fire permit for the proposed
fire service.

Applicant shall adhere to and provide a note indicating all horizontal and vertical
clearances. The applicant shall maintain a minimum 12” of vertical clearance at
water service crossing with other utilities, and all required minimum horizontal
clearances from water services: 10' from sanitary sewer utilities, 10’ from
recycled water utilities, 8' from storm drain utilities, 5' from fire and other water
utilities, 3' from abandoned water services, 5' from gas utilities, and 5’ from the
edge of the propose or existing driveway. For sanitary sewer, water, and recycled
water utilities, the applicant shall maintain a minimum horizontal clearance (edge
to edge) of 10' from existing and proposed trees. If applicant installs tree root
barriers, clearance from tree reduces to 5' (clearance must be from the edge of
tree root barrier to edge of water facilities).

If fire flow information is needed, applicant shall coordinate with Water
Department at (408) 615-2000.
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